https://utrechtjournal.org/articles/abstract/10.5334/ujiel.ar/

The United States’ claim to Canada was an object of investigation of the International Joint 

Commission, which was established by the Boundary Waters Treaty of 1909. In 1931, the 

Commission recommended the payment of compensation of $350.000 (three hundred fifty 

thousand dollars) by Cominco Smelter for both the damages done and the ones that would 

still occur until January of 1932. Three years later, the States signed a Convention that 

established in Washington an Arbitral Tribunal. The activities of the Tribunal started on